

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

DONALD AGEE, JR., an individual;
JEROME BENNETT, an individual;
DENNIS LEORY BLACK, JR., an individual;
JAMEE BURBRIDGE, an individual;
BEVERLY ANN BURRELL, an individual;
JEMELL COTTON, an individual; TERESA
DUBOSE, an individual; KAREN
FERGUSON, an individual; MICHELLE
KEEBLE, an individual; NORMA
McDANIEL, an individual; GLENDA
McDONALD, an individual; JANET MARIE
OVERALL, an individual; SHIRLEY L.
RADDEN, an individual; DAVONTE
SHERARD, an individual; MICHELLE T.
SMITH, an individual; KENYETTA SNAPP,
an individual; DONYALE STEPHEN-
ATARA, an individual; and TANESHA
WILSON, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State of Michigan;
MICHIGAN INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION;
DOUGLAS CLARK, JUANITA CURRY,
ANTHONY EID, RHONDA LANGE,
STEVEN TERRY LETT, BRITNI
KELLOM, CYNTHIA ORTON, M.C.
ROTHHORN, REBECCA SZETELA,
JANICE VALLETTE, ERIN WAGNER,
RICHARD WEISS and DUSTIN WITJES, in
their official capacities as Commissioners of
the Michigan Independent Citizens
Redistricting Commission,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-00272

THREE-JUDGE PANEL
APPOINTED PURSUANT TO 28
U.S.C. § 2284(a)

**DEFENDANT MICHIGAN
SECRETARY OF STATE
JOCELYN BENSON'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS**

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
9339 Cherry Valley Ave, SE, #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
616.450.4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Nabih H. Ayad (P59518)
Co-Counsel for Pls Agee & Sherard
645 Griswold St, Ste 2202
Detroit, Michigan 48226
313.983.4600
nabihayad@ayadlawpllc.com

Michael J. Pattwell (P72419)
James J. Fleming (P84490)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
212 East Cesar E. Chavez Ave
Lansing, Michigan 48906
517.318.3100
mpattwell@clarkhill.com
jfleming@clarkhill.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant Benson
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANT MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Michigan Secretary of
State Jocelyn Benson
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
Email: meingasth@michigan.gov
P55439

Dated: June 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented.....	vi
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts	2
A. Overview of the redistricting process in Michigan	2
1. The Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission	2
2. The Commission must draft and approve redistricting plans.....	4
B. The federal government’s delay in releasing the 2020 census data delayed the Commission’s adoption of plans.	6
1. Use of census data in reapportionment and redistricting	6
2. The U.S. Census Bureau did not meet statutory deadlines	7
3. The Commission adopted plans on December 28, 2021.....	8
C. The Commission’s unavoidable delay in adopting plans likewise delayed the Secretary’s implementation of the maps.....	10
1. The Secretary of State’s duty to implement the new maps.	10
2. The Bureau of Elections timely updated the qualified voter file to incorporate the Commission’s adopted district maps.....	11
Argument	12
I. Defendant Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson should be dismissed where Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim against the Secretary under the Equal Protection Clause or the Voting Rights Act.....	12
A. Standard of review.....	12
1. Rule 12(b)(6).....	12

2.	Rule 12(b)(1).....	13
B.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against the Secretary of State under the Equal Protection Clause where she is not sufficiently connected to, or responsible for, the alleged unlawful conduct.....	13
C.	Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against the Secretary of State under the Voting Rights Act because they lack standing to bring these claims against her.	18
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	21
	Certificate of Service.....	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	7
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 921 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2018).....	2
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State, et al.</i> , 922 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018).....	2
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
<i>Floyd v. Cnty. of Kent</i> , 454 Fed.Appx. 493 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen</i> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 95 (1983).....	19
<i>Mezibov v. Allen</i> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , 2021 W.L. 1118049 (March 24, 2021, S.D. Ohio).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	18
<i>Top Flight Entertainment, Ltd. v. Schuette</i> , 729 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.162.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.163.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.21.....	1

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509p(d) 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509q 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.654a 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.661 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.3(l) 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.641(1)(b) 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.643 12

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed) 6

Constitutional Provisions

13 U.S.C. § 141(b) 7

13 U.S.C. § 1 7

13 U.S.C. § 2 6

15 U.S.C. § 1511(5) 6

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. II, § 4 1

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 2 6

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 3 6

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 6 2, 3

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 6(1) 3

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 6(1)(4) 14

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 6(4) 1

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. IV, § 6(9) 7

Mich. Const. 1963, Art V, § 3 1

Mich. Const. 1963, Art. XII, § 2..... 3
Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 6..... 3
